

**MS. NO. BJPOLS-D-18-00438R1 ENTITLED “KEEPING FRIENDS  
CLOSE, BUT ENEMIES CLOSER: FOREIGN AID RESPONSES TO  
NATURAL DISASTERS”**

Dear Professor Leeman,

Thank you for again giving us the opportunity to revise and resubmit our manuscript. As before, our comments and responses to the reviewers' concerns are shown in *BLUE* below each respective point.

We hope you agree that the manuscript has improved through this process and we are looking forward to your response.

Sincerely,

Cindy Cheng & Shahryar Minhas

## REVIEWER 1

- (1) Overall, I still think this manuscript is a strong submission which promises to contribute to our understanding of the strategic logic of foreign aid allocation in a novel way. However, I have three remaining reservations that I would like to see addressed before moving to publications.
  - *We thank the reviewer for the comment and for their additional suggestions.*
- (2) First, I think the authors should move the specification with the lagged dependent variable into the main text and present this as the main model in the paper. The time dependency of aid giving is a well-established pattern in the aid literature, and it is the norm for the literature to model this time dependency in the main specifications.
  - *We have rerun each of the main analyses presented in the paper with a lagged dependent variable in the specification. To show the robustness of our results when a lagged dependent variable is included in the specification we have created a new section in the Appendix titled, "Incorporating Lagged Dependent Variable". In this section we have reconstructed each of the key analyses in the paper: Figures 4-7. The interpretations of each of the analyses with and without the lagged dependent variable essentially mimic each other. As a result, we favor the more parsimonious model specification be presented in the main paper, but agree with the importance of showcasing the robustness of our findings to the inclusion of a lagged dependent variable.*
  - *We would also note that though we agree it is important to explore the limitations of our findings, not including a lagged dependent variable in the main paper is not atypical in the recent literature on foreign aid. For example, the following are a small sampling of papers published since 2017, cited in our paper, that do not include a lagged dependent variable: Bermeo 2017 (published in International Organization), Carnegie & Marinov 2017 (published in American Journal of Political Science), and Dreher et al. 2018 (published in International Studies Quarterly).*
- (3) Relatedly, I think the authors should provide the donor fixed effects specifications in the appendix and report the coefficients and standard errors in a table. It is difficult to tell for sure from the coefficient plot, but it looks like the coefficient on the main interaction term is no longer significant at the 95% level in this specification. That's not necessarily a problem - it would just be nice to know for sure what the magnitude and uncertainty are in this specification.
  - *We agree with the reviewer that simply providing a coefficient plot is insufficient to understanding the magnitude and uncertainty of our argument about the interactive effect of strategic distance and the number of natural disasters on foreign aid. We believe that a table would not ameliorate these questions either. Thus in addition to the depiction of the graphical results we include a substantive effects analysis similar to figure 4 in the paper. This result is now included in the appendix as well.*
- (4) Second, I think the authors need to show us what is happening with total aid. It was not clear from their first submission that governance aid, budget aid, and technical assistance are all excluded categories. My concern, which I tried to express in the first referee report, is that when a strategic ally has a natural disaster, donors will have pre-existing aid relationships with the strategic ally and be able to amp up aid

through these pre-existing channels without needing the category of humanitarian aid at all in order to provide support. A major way this could be done is by allocating budget aid, which is a channel that donors are more likely to use for strategic allies. With strategic opponents, by contrast, donors need the category of humanitarian aid to provide the same support because (i) there are not pre-existing aid channels that donors can use to increase aid flows and (ii) because donors need to be more specific about what aid should be used for when giving to strategic opponents compared to allies in order to convince skeptical institutions within their own governments to grant aid to an opponent. So, I would like to see 4 columns in the specifications of the main models - humanitarian aid, civil society aid, development aid, and total aid (subtracting out humanitarian aid and civil society aid from total aid). If the authors are correct that natural disasters are prompting more giving in strategic opponents compared to allies, then I would expect a null effect of their interaction term on total aid (subtracting out humanitarian aid and civil society aid from total aid).

- *This is indeed important to consider and we thank the reviewer for providing a concrete suggestion for how to test for this possibility. We have run the model as suggested and have found that there is a null effect on the interaction between natural disasters and our measure of strategic interest on total aid (as defined as all aid minus total humanitarian aid and minus total civil society aid) (see Figure A12). When we plot the interaction effects, we verify this null finding (see Figure A13). We have opted to present our main results as straightforwardly as possible but we will include this model in the appendix and have adjusted the language in our robustness check section to note that we have explored and have not found evidence that donors engage in strategic labeling in this context.*
- (5) Third, given that the primary contribution of the paper is to test the strategic logic behind humanitarian aid, I think the authors can still do more to make this strategic logic clearer. In Hypothesis 1C, the authors claim that the strategic logic of humanitarian aid is about improving strategic relations with opponents. They repeat this a few times in the paper (e.g., pg. 35 of resubmission). However, this doesn't match the strategic logic in some of their own examples. For example, the U.S. giving humanitarian aid to Venezuela probably isn't to improve relations with the Maduro regime, but more about laying the groundwork for regime change (possibly by winning over the population). Is what 1C means that donors are trying to improve relations with the populations within strategic opponents, possibly at the sitting regime's expense, which remains their strategic opponent? Or, do the authors mean that donors are trying to improve relations with the regimes of strategic opponents? The authors need to be clear about what the strategic logic is throughout the paper and make sure it's framed consistently.
- *Thanks for pointing out where we could be clearer in our writing. We agree that, a priori, it is unclear whether donors might give humanitarian aid to strategic opponents in order to improve relations with the existing government or to improve relations with those who would oppose the existing government. The motivation may be both dependent on both the recipient. Moreover, arguably, it may be to some extent unknowable to the donor itself (a priori the donor may not be 100 percent certain whether a gesture of humanitarian aid will be received warmly or coldly by different domestic actors). The aim of H1C however is more*

*modest than this — we simply wish to test whether donors may be motivated to improve relations with a strategic opponent — what causal pathway this may happen through (via improving relations with the domestic government or other actors) is not something that we try to test here. To that end, we have added a paragraph to clarify this goal in the paper.*

- (6) Finally, a small point, but I found the first sentence of the new abstract very confusing. Can the authors rephrase this?

- *Thank you for this comment, we have revised the sentence.*

## REVIEWER 3

- (1) Having read the revised manuscript, I feel the authors have adequately addressed both mine and the other reviewers comments. Therefore I am happy to recommend publishing the paper at this stage.
  - *We thank the reviewer for their comments.*
- (2) The only point I'd add is that I would encourage the authors to add the additional analyses presented in the referee report into a robustness section or the appendix, to provide readers with information on the conditions under which the results in the main analysis hold.
  - *We will provide all robustness checks in an online appendix and will include all replication files on dataverse as well as on our personal websites.*